Investments  -   -   -   -   2.36  238.70  -   241.06

Trade payables  (18.91)  (1.49)  (14.80)  (35.20)  -   -   -   -

Borrowings  (36.56)  -   -   (36.56)  (182.80)  -   -   (182.80)

Others  (0.60)  0.40  (0.64)  (0.84)  0.07  6.30  -   6.37

 213.38  15.45  31.46  260.29  (180.37)  245.00  -   64.63

131

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 (Contd.)
(All amounts are in crores of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated)

35 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd.)
Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity with respect to the Company’s fi nancial assets and
fi nancial liabilities and in relation to the fl uctuation in the respective currencies  ‘all other things being equal’.

If the Indian Rupee had strengthened/ weakened against the respective currency by 5% during the year ended
March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021: 5%), then this would have had the following impact on profi t before tax and equity:

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date.

Strengthening Weakening

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Increase / (decrease) in
profi t and equity

USD  (4.44)  (1.65)  4.44  1.65

GBP  (12.40)  (13.02)  12.40  13.02

EUR and others  (2.76)  (1.57)  2.76  1.57

 (19.60)  (16.24)  19.60  16.24

Derivative instruments
The Company holds derivative fi nancial instruments such as foreign currency forward to mitigate the risk of changes in
exchange rates on foreign currency exposure arising from receipt of collections from export customers and repayment
of External commercial borrowings to a foreign bank. The counterparties of these contracts are generally banks. These
derivative fi nancial instruments are determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting dates based on
information obtained from respective bankers.

Year ended March 31, 2022 Year ended March 31, 2021

Less than 180 days More than 180 days Less than 180 days More than 180 days